FORM PTO-1595
(Rev. 6-93)
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa

## RE(

10-20-2004

SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office



102863384

attached original documents or copy thereof.

1020000	OT
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):</li> </ol>	2. Name and address of receiving party()
Varatech Engineering Consultants, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party( Name: SIGMUND, INC.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 305 Hoover Boulevard, Suite 400
[x] Assignment [] Merger	Holland, Michigan 49423
[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	
[] Other:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No
Execution Date: July 1, 2004	

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

A. Patent Application No.(s)

10/059,695 / 09/659,390

В. Patent No.(s)

00000086 10059695 0/19/2004 GTOH11 1 FC:8021

80.00 OP

Additional numbers attached?

[] Yes [X] No

Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Name:

Jovan N. Jovanovic

Internal Address:

KING & JOVANOVIC, PLC

Street Address:

170 College Avenue, Suite 230

City: Holland

State: MI

Zip: 49423

Total number of applications and patents involved. 1

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)

\$80.00

[X] Enclosed

[ ] Authorized to be charged to deposit account

8. Deposit account number: 50-2131

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Jovan N. Jovanovic Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

**PATENT** 

REEL: 015888 FRAME: 0582

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Varatech Engineering Consultants, Inc., a Michigan Corporation, having a place of business at 305 Hoover Boulevard, Suite 400, Holland, Michigan 49423, (hereinafter sometimes referred to as "ASSIGNOR") hereby transfers, assigns, and conveys nunc pro tunc as of January 1, 2004, to Sigmund, Inc., a Michigan Corporation having a place of business at 305 Hoover Boulevard, Suite 400, Holland, Michigan 49423, (hereinafter sometimes referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), ASSIGNOR's entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the patents, patent applications and inventions, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, listed on Appendix A, attached hereto and made a part hereof; together with all reissues, reexaminations, divisionals, continuations, continuationsin-part and all foreign counterparts thereof; and all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, including all rights and privileges under any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, together with all rights, if any, throughout the entire world to sue for all past infringements which may have occurred before the execution of this PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT.

ASSIGNOR agrees without charge to said ASSIGNEE but at ASSIGNEE's expense (a) to obtain execution of (i) all necessary papers to be used in connection with the above assigned rights, as the ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quasi-legal proceedings relating to these assigned rights, (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary in connection with the preparation and filing of any above assigned foreign applications or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward in any such proceedings; and (c) to perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to obtain a grant of a valid patent over the assigned rights in any country throughout the world.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and the appropriate officials in any other country, to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any patent application or any additional, continuing or divisional applications thereof to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and/or assigns.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and warrants that it has full right to convey the entire above assigned right, title and interest by this instrument, free of any encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 015888 FRAME: 0583 ASSIGNOR hereby grants to KING & JOVANOVIC, PLC, located in Holland, Michigan 49423, the authority and power to insert on this instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent Office or the Patent Office of any foreign country.

Varatech Engineering Consultants, Inc.

Dated: July 1, , 2004

By:

Robert Gardner
Its President

PATENT REEL: 015888 FRAME: 0584

## APPENDIX A

TITLE APPLICATION NUMBER

System and Method for Analyzing Design Tolerances 10/059,695

System and Methodology for Tolerance Consistency in 09/659,390

Component Assembly

**RECORDED: 10/13/2004** 

PATENT REEL: 015888 FRAME: 0585